DAMPER BUTTERFLY VALES
Installation Manual
INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS
For Chemline DFK Series Damper Style Butterfly Valves
Installation: (all valves sizes 1-1/2” to 24”)
1. Low torque flange gaskets are required for installation of this valve.
2. Flange bolts should be well lubricated and with plastic flanges, it is important to use washers.
3. Tighten bolts with a torque wrench evenly and in a symmetrical pattern as shown in the figure below:

 Replace “xxx” with valve size.
 Replace “y” with component material
Spare Parts Ordering Example
Chemline True Union Ball
Valves
 CGA  020 –
2 Y
Size
002 – 1/4”
010 – 1”
025 – 2-1/2”
003 – 3/8”
012 – 1-1/4”
030 – 3”
005 – 1/2”
015 – 1-1/2”
040 – 4”
007 – 3/4”
020 – 2”
060 – 6”
Components 2 – Disc 3 – Shaft
7 – Shaft O-
Ring
8(A) Thurst Ring
(1 1/2’’-6’’)
8 (B) Thrust Bearing
(8’’-14’’)
Material E – EPDM V – Viton (FKM) P - PTFE A – PVC w/ Steel Core B - Polypropylene